RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Sham Lal, S/o Sh. Balour Chand,

R/o H. No. 29, Ward No. 15, Balour Chand Street,

Jawaharke Road, Mansa. **M: 9872125571**

Public Information Officer,

0/o The Executive Engineer, (S) Sewerage Board and Water Supply, Mansa.

Respondent

Complainant

Complaint Case No. 1168 of 2021

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

V/s.

Present: The Complainant, Sh. Sham Lal is absent.

Sh. Raj Kumar, Sub Divisional Officer is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order of the Commission dated 11.01.2022...

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Sh. Sham Lal is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, the SDO, Sh. Raj Kumar states that the information has been sent the Complainant, Sh. Sham Lal but he refuses to receive the same and the postal services has also written 'Refused' on the envelope dated 22.01.2022 vide which information was sent to the Complainant. In relating to this, he further mentions about an email dated 12.04.2022 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

The SDO, Sh. Raj Kumar also states that a copy of information has also been sent to the Commission vide letter number 80 dated 18.01.2022, which is also taken on record.

After going through the case file, I am of the view that the Complainant, Sh. Sham Lal did not appear on the previous hearing dated 11.01.2022 and in today's hearing he is again absent without any intimation to the Commission. Moreover, no submission or reply has been filed by the Complainant to the undersigned bench relating to today's hearing andit has also been observed that the Complainant is refusing to receive the information which has been sent by the department.

In view of above, this proves that the Complainant, Sh. Sham Lal has no intention in collecting the information anymore. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 12.04.2022

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Jagjit Singh,

R/o Aman Nagar, Street No. 03, Behind Green Land School, Near Jalandhar By Pass, Ludhiana (M: 99142-48131)

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The District Education Officer (EE), Jalandhar. (Punjab).

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Director Public Instructions, (EE), Punjab, Vidhya Bhawan, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 4276 of 2021
{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

V/s.

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Jagjit Singh is absent.

None is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 11.01.2022.

In today's hearing, both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the last hearing dated 11.01.2022, Ms. Pushap Lata, Dealing Hand stated that "the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Sh. Jagjit Singh vide registered post dated 07.01.2022 and copy of the same has been sent to the Commission vide email dated 06.01.2022. She further adds by saying that the copy of registered postal receipt dated 07.01.2022 has also been sent to the Commission vide email dated 11.01.2022, which is taken on record".

"Also, the Appellant, Sh. Jagjit Singh is directed to go through the supplied information, once he receives the same from the Respondent/PIO and point out deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO through registered post or through email, with a copy to the Commission, failing which it would be presumed that he has nothing to say and the case would be decided on merits."

Despite that, no submission or reply has been filed by the Appellant to the undersigned bench relating to today's hearing.

In view of above, this proves that the Appellant, Sh. Jagjit Singh would be satisfied with the supplied information or he might have no intention in collecting the information anymore. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 12.04.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Gurnam Singh, (M: 9463637449) S/o Sh. Babu Singh,

Village Kaloke, Tehsil Phul, District Bathinda.

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Principal, Government Elementary School, Village Pitho, District Bathinda.

Respondent

Complainant

Complaint Case No. 1151 of 2021

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present: The Complainant, Sh. Gurnam Singh is absent.

Ms. Deepshikha, Head Teacher is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 12.04.2022

This order may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 11.01.2022...

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Sh. Gurnam Singhis absent.

On the other hand, the Head Teacher, Ms. Deepshikha states that status of this case is same as it was on the last date of hearing dated 11.01.2022.

On the last hearing dated 11.01.2022, the Complainant, Sh. Gurnam Singh was directed to clarify the facts / interest of this case, as for what Public Interest this information was required by him.

The Complainant, Sh. Gurnam Singh was directed to appear on the next date of hearing i.e. today through Cisco Webex Meetings Software, failing which it would be presumed that he has nothing to say and the case would be decided on merits, "but the complainant failed to do so."

In view of above, as Complainant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission and no email or letter relating to this present case has been received by the bench of undersigned. So, this proves that the Complainant, Sh. Gurnam Singh have no intention in collecting the information anymore.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Bagga Singh,

O/o Valmik Road, Bharat Nagar, Ferozepur.

M: 88725-60005

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer,

Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority,

 $\mathbf{O/o}$ The District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Ferozepur. Respondent

Appeal Case No. 4225 of 2021

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

V/s.

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Bagga Singh is absent.

Sh. Vikram Khokhar, Gram Rozgar Sewak, Block Ferozepur is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 12.04.2022

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 11.01.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Bagga Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, the Gram Rozgar Sewak, Sh. Vikram states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and further mentions about an emails dated of 12.04.2022 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record. He also mentions that the Appellant, Sh. Bagga Singh has signed an acknowledgement receipt which has also been sent by the department to the Commission and is taken on record.

After going through the case file and documents placed on record, I am of the view that as the Appellant is satisfied with the supplied information. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Joginder Singh, S/o Sh. Jeon Singh,

Village Badana, PO Ranimajra, Tehsil Der Bassi, District Mohali.

M: 9779149314

V/s.

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Dera Bassi, District Mohali.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 4193 of 2021 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Joginder Singh is absent.

Sh. Lakwinder Singh, Panchayat Secretary is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 12.04.2022

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 11.01.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Joginder Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, the Panchayat Secretary, Sh. Lakhwinder Singh sates that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and the copy of cover letter has been sent to the Commission vide email dated 11.01.2022, which is taken on record.

In view of above, it has been observed that on the previous hearing dated 11.01.2022 an opportunity was given to the Appellant, Sh. Joginder Singh and he was directed to go through the supplied information, and point out deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO through registered post or through email, with a copy to the Commission, failing which it would be presumed that he has nothing to say and the case would be decided on merits. "but the appellant failed to do so."

In view of above, as Appellant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission and no email or letter relating to this present case has been received by the bench of undersigned for today's hearing. So, this proves that the Appellant, Sh. Joginder Singh is satisfied with the supplied information.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner**

Punjab